BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-603-1 00
Issue 5, October 1980
REFERENCE
2630-, 2631-, AND 2632-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION
1. GENERAL

1.04 Early models designated with a single letter
code (C or D) are equipped with 598-, 599-,
656- or 657-type keys using a KS-type connector.
•Later sets designated by a multiletter code (DA),
(DAM), and (DAMS1)41 are equipped with 635-type
keys using 508- or 509-type plugs. The 598- and
599-type keys are electrically and mechanically
interchangeable with the 656- and 657-type. None
of these keys, however, are compatible with the
635-type keys and cannot be intermixed.
1.05 Nonmodular (single and double letter code)
sets were furnished equipped with a G3-type
handset and cord. All modular sets are furnished
with a G15A handset, H4DU cord, and 616E jack
assembly.
Fig. 1-nypical Modular Telephone Set Using
635-Type Keys41
2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 Table Index:
Table A-Replaceable Common Components
Table B-Coordinated Color Scheme
Table C-Housing Part Numbers
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-603-1 00
Fig. 2-tTypical Nonmodular Telephone Set Using
590 or 650 Series Keys.
Table D-2630-Type Telephone Sets-Key
Arrangement, Faceplace, and Bezel
Components
Table E-2631-Type Telephone Sets-Key
Arrangement, Faceplate, and Bezel
Components
Table F-Manufacture Discontinued 2632-Type
Telephone Sets-Key Arrangement,
Faceplate, and Bezel Components
Table G-t2630DAM and DAMSl (18-button)
Telephone Set-Key Module and
Faceplate Arrangements•
Table H-t2631DAM and DAMS! (30-Button)
Telephone Set-Key Module and
Faceplate Arrangements•
Table !-Manufacture Discontinued 2630- and
2632-Type (18-button) Telephone
Set-Key Module and Faceplate
Arrangements
Table J-Manufacture Discontinued 2631-Type
(30-Button) Telephone Set-Key
Module and Faceplate Arrangements
2.02 A guard assembly (polarity guard) should
be used with these sets when specified by
local instructions to eliminate the affect of battery
reversals in end-to-end signaling applications.
2.03 Current production telephone sets are equipped
with a satin-silver ( -87) mounting cord.
Page 2
2.04 Current production telephone sets are
factory-equipped with a KS-20419L1 (10 volt
ac only) buzzer. Provisions are made for mounting
ta• KS-8109L2 buzzer when an additional buzzer
is desired.
2.05 Supplementary hold can be supplied in these
sets as follows:
• I .hold-Rewire existing hold key
• Priority hold-If equipped with a 599- or
657-type key in first module, replace with
599H or 657L. If equipped with a 635A5C
or 635AD5C key in first module, replace key
in second module with a 635A5C key. For
wiring changes refer to the Service section
for set involved.
2.06 The 2630D, 2631D, and 2632C sets are
adaptable for use by a blind attendant with
the addition of an 812263325 (P-22F332) retainer
and guide assembly to each key.
2.07 For connection information, refer to Section
502-612-401. For additional installation and
maintenance information refer to Section 502-600-100.
2.08 For use with 4A speakerphone system, refer
to Section 512-730-400 for necessary wiring
changes and connections.
2.09 Ordering Guide:
• 2630DAMS1-*
• 2631DAMS1-*.
2.10 All single, double, and triple letter coded
telephone sets are MD. The t2630DAMS1
or 2631DAMSa set may be equipped with different
module key arrangement. These sets will
accommodate 635-type keys, 76A lamp sockets
and/or 679A (MD) transmitter which must be ordered
separately and field installed. Refer to Tables D
and E for faceplate and key arrangements and to
Tables G and H for faceplate and key module
arrangement.
2.11 These sets are supplied with faceplate
assemblies which consist of a faceplate and
three mats; one each in silver ( -78), gold ( -79),
and the coordinated color (Table B).
*Complete code by adding color suffix (Table B).
ISS 5, SECTION 502-603-100
REPLACEABLE COMMON COMPONENTS
HANDSET HANDSET RINGER MTG
BEZEL
SET CODE
CORD (NOTE 11
DIAL
(NOTE 2) CORD
FACEPLATE HOUSING
AND MAT
2630D(MD)
H4CJ-* G3A&* Dl20C-87
2630DA(MD)
TableD
2630DAM(MD)
H4DU-* G15A-* D120M-87
2630DAMS1
2631D(MD) 35AF3A NlA or TlA D200F-87 Table C
H4CJ-* G3A&*
2631DA(MD)
2631DAM(MD) D200AA-87 Table E
H4DU-* G15A-*
2631DAMS1
2632C(MD) H4CJ-* G3A&* D94B·87 Table F
Note 1: The G3A6 replaces the G3A4. These handsets differ only in the code in which the last numeral indicates
the length of the cord.
Note 2: The TlA ringer can be used as a maintenance replacement for the NlA
* Add color suffix from Table B.
COORDINATED COLOR SCHEME
HANDSET,
HANDSET FACEPLATE
CORD, COLOR ASSY AND COLOR
MTG. CORD* SUFFIX COORDINATED SUFFIX
COLOR MAT COLOR
Black (-03) Charcoal (-70)
Green (-51) Lt. Green (-71)
Yellow (-56) Lt. Yellow (·72)
White (-58) Lt. Gray (-73)
Lt. Beige (-60) Muted Beige ( -75)
Aqua Blue (-62) Muted Blue (-76)
Any Color - Silver ( -7 8)
Set
Gold (-79)
* Mounting cords in all colors are MD except for
satin·silver ( -8 7 ).
Page 3/4
ISS s I SECTION 502-603-1 00
t TABLE C •
HOUSING PART NUMBERS
26300 26300A !
2630DAM 26310 I 26310A 2631DAM 2632C COLOR 2630DAMS1 2631DAMS1
! 840712012
' 818430035 818430035 840471031 818431033 . 840472039 . 840712269